

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 403-1000

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various Lenders Party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF TERM LENDERS’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
REGARDING FIXTURES AT SHREVEPORT ASSEMBLY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
A. The Term Loan to Old GM.....	3
B. The AAT’s Complaint	4
C. The September 26, 2017 Decision.....	4
D. The AAT did not challenge the Term Lenders’ lien on fixtures at Shreveport Assembly until July 31, 2018.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. UNDER BANKRUPTCY RULE 7001(2), THE AAT HAD TO COMMENCE AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING TO CHALLENGE THE TERM LENDERS’ SECURITY INTEREST IN THE FIXTURES AT SHREVEPORT ASSEMBLY.	7
A. Bankruptcy Rule 7001(2) requires that a challenge to the “validity, priority, or extent of a lien” must be asserted in an adversary proceeding.....	7
B. The AAT’s claim that virtually all of the fixtures at Shreveport Assembly are not part of the Term Lenders’ collateral as a matter of Louisiana law is a challenge to the “validity, priority or extent” of a lien.....	8
II. LOUISIANA LAW RECOGNIZES THAT ASSETS CAN BE “FIXTURES” WHETHER OR NOT A FINANCING STATEMENT IS FILED.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Celli v. First Nat’l Bank of N. N.H. (In re Layo)</i> , 460 F.3d 289, 294 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Anthony</i> , 550 B.R. 577 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....	10 n.1
<i>In re Beard</i> , 112 B.R. 951 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1990).....	9, 11
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 312 B.R. 843 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2004)	10 n.1
<i>In re Coss</i> , No. 02-65893, 2005 WL 5419055 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. July 14, 2005)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Hudson</i> , 260 B.R. 421 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2001).....	10 n.1
<i>In re Mansaray-Ruffin</i> , 530 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7, 10
<i>Motors Liquidation Co. Avoidance Action Tr. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i>), 576 B.R. 325 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. AAF-McQuay, Inc.</i> (<i>In re 360networks (USA) Inc.</i>), 327 B.R. 187 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Serv. One Cable T.V. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2011 CA 1469, 2012 WL 602209 (La. Ct. App. Feb. 10, 2012)	14 n.2
<i>Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr. v. Caddo Shreveport Sales & Use Tax Comm’n</i> , 903 So. 2d 1071 (La. 2005)	14 n. 2
 Statutes and Rules:	
11 U.S.C. § 546(a)	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008.....	8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 6
La. Stat. § 10:9-102..... 14
La. Stat. § 10:9-109..... 13
La. Stat. § 10:9-334.....12, 13

Other Authorities:

William L. Norton, Jr., Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice § 63:4 (3d ed. 2016) 7
